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Peny Bryn Bottom Farm, Llanmaes
Construction of new multi purpose barn and re-positioning of hay store
SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to land at Pen-y-Bryn Bottom Farm, Llanmaes which is close to St Mary Church village. It does not lie within the conservation area but does lie in the Upper Thaw Special Landscape Area. The location consists of open agricultural land primarily used for a mix of farming and horse related activities.  The Farm consists of 80 acres served by an existing three stable block, wooden hay store and dog kennel. The existing three stable block measures 15.1m in width x 29m in length by approximately 6.5m in height to the ridge of the pitched roof. The stable block is constructed in concrete block and metal sheet cladding. The site lies within a wholly rural context and is surrounded by fields. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application proposes the construction of a new multipurpose barn to be constructed where the current dog kennel and wooden hay store are located. The building will measure 5.8m in height x 21m in length x 17.1m in width. The proposed barn will provide access to the equestrian aspect of the plot whilst providing general mixed storage of hay and implements/machinery to serve the horse related activity carried out on site. The proposal will be constructed using materials and finishes to match that of the existing barn.

As the applicant rears over 120 sheep the existing hay store is to be reconstructed and re positioned to the north of the site to support them during the lambing season.  

PLANNING HISTORY

2008/00068/FU: Pen-y-Bryn, Bottom Farm, Llanmaes - Temporary agricultural accommodation - Refused 14 March 2008. 

2006/01190/FUL: Pen y Bryn Bottom Farm, Llanmaes - New hay and machinery storage and sheep in-wintering building  - Approved 10 October 2006. 

1992/00069/FUL: Bottom field at Cwm Farm, Hensol - To convert an existing barn into a bungalow - Refused 17 March 1992. 

1981/00490/FUL : Site of Church Almshouses and Em's Cottage, bottom of Broadway, Llanblethian, Cowbridge - The construction of one single detached house together with garage  - Approved 28 July 1981.

CONSULTATIONS

Llandow Community Council were consulted on the 5 September and 

no response has been received to date.

Llandow-Ewenny Ward member
were consulted on 5 September and

no response has been received to date.

REPRESENTATIONS

A site notice was also displayed on 5 September 2014.  No representations have been received.

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

ENV1 

- Development in the Countryside

ENV4 

- Special Landscape Areas

ENV9 

- Development Involving Horses

ENV27 
- Design of New Developments

EMP8 
- Agricultural Enterprise and Associated Development

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) advises that where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. It is for the decision-maker to determine whether policies in the adopted Development Plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations and this should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
In this case, the relevant material considerations are considered to be as follows:

National Planning Policy 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) 

Issues
The main issues to consider in regard to this application relate to the principle of the development  the design and visual impact of the proposed development in relation to the rural character of the site, and surrounding countryside, the privacy and amenities of the surrounding properties and highway safety. 

The Principle of the Development

Policy ENV1 states that development in the countryside will only be granted for that which is essential for agriculture, horticulture, forestry or other development including mineral extraction and waste management. Policy ENV1 also states that development will be granted if it complies with other policies in the plan.

However Policy ENV9 (i), states that horse related developments, including stables, field shelters, riding schools, stud farms and livery stables will be permitted if they do not result in the loss of the best and most versatile agricultural land or prejudice viable agricultural units. Therefore as Policy ENV1 permits development that complies with other policies outlined in the UDP, Policy ENV9 is the most relevant policy when assessing the merits of this development. 

Policy ENV9 of the Unitary Development Plan allows for development on agricultural land subject to certain criteria; including criterion (ii) Developments must not unacceptably affect the character and appearance of the locality. (iii) Cause potential danger or nuisance to neighbours, pedestrians, vehicles or horse riders, or result in the over use of local bridleways or open space. The supporting text to the policy recognises the importance of ensuring the building does not have the appearance of a surrogate dwelling house and the responsibility of the Council to ensure horse related facilities should look appropriate for their purposes. 

As noted above, the proposed development is for a mixed use, comprising horse related activities and agriculture.  While the contours of the land appear to be predominantly horse related, it appears that there is also agricultural activity and consequently it is considered as a mixed use building.

The relevant policies, as stated above, permit horse related developments for appropriate recreational use, in the countryside, where these are not considered to detrimentally harm the appearance of the countryside, seek to preserve the surrounding environment and its landscape features.  Therefore the proposed development is considered acceptable in principle, both in terms of the agricultural activities and those that are horse related.

The Existing Farm Unit

The existing farm is an established unit comprising of 80 acres, the primary activities carried out on the unit consist of the training of horses and dogs, the rearing of sheep and the storage of hay. 

The existing three stable barn is the central structure on site, it is primarily used for functions centred around the care of horses and the rearing of sheep. Hay and heavy machinery are stored in this barn as well as other minor agricultural equipment to serve this function.

The current three stable block supports the other outbuildings as the existing hay store and horse stable are substandard to the needs of storing hay and horse related equipment.  The proposed multipurpose barn would provide enough storage and scope to support its own uses without the need of compromising space in the three stable block. The re positioning of the hay store to the north of the site would also provide added space and allow a more efficient use of the existing main stable block. 

There are no other buildings within the holding that could serve the same purpose and, given the size of the holding and the limited size of the existing building, it is considered that the proposal does not exceed that which is reasonable to the needs of the holding.

Visual Impact

The proposed development is fundamentally of an agricultural design that will reflect the character of the existing building and wider area, in accordance with the requirements of criterion (iii) of policy EMP 8 stating that development will be permitted if it is compatible with the surrounding landscape, adjacent land uses, and any existing related structures in terms of scale, siting, design and external appearance of any new building or extension. 
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Building of this design are common within the rural landscape and it is considered that a build of this design and size would not appear as visually incongruous.  Similarly it is considered that the re-location of the hay store would not result in a visually intrusive development and would not unacceptably impact upon the character of the Special Landscape Area.  The buildings would be sited around the core of the holding where the existing buildings and horse training area and contained, therefore the proposal would not result in a sporadic pattern of buildings throughout the holding.  The development would therefore comply with Criterion (ii) of Policy ENV9.

Neighbouring Properties and Residential Amenity.

The nearest residential properties are in excess of 100m away and, therefore, it is considered that the building would not appear as unneighbourly. Therefore, given the size of the building, relative to the existing three stable block, the proposed use and the nature of the existing use, it is considered that the development would not materially alter the existing situation in respect of smells or noise.

The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy ENV27 in respect of residential amenity, and in accordance with Policy ENV9.

Agricultural Land Quality
The Council’s records indicate that the site is Grade 2 agricultural land however, the new building would be sited where there are existing buildings.  The building therefore would not impact upon a ‘farming land’ or land that will realistically by used for farming in the future.  The have barn is to be re-located, however, it would remain within the core ‘yard’ of the holding, adjacent to the other buildings and horse arena, and it is considered that its re-siting would not fundamentally impact on the potential for the holding to be formed in the future.

Pedestrian and Highway Safety

It is considered that there will be no significant impact on highway or pedestrian safety as the proposal will not directly impact the adjacent road or result in a significant increase traffic flow of the site.  It is also considered that the development will not result in an unacceptable increase in the use of the local bundleways or open space, in accordance with Policy ENV9

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV1 Development in the Countryside, ENV4 Special Landscape Areas, EMP8 Agricultural Enterprise and Associated, ENV27 Design of New Developments and ENV9 Development Involving Horses, Development, of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, the proposed development is considered acceptable in relation to the principle of the development impact on the character of the surrounding rural area, residential amenity and highway safety.

RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development hereby approved shall only be for 'personal' use and shall not be used at any time in association with commerical/business horse related activities or any other business (outside of farming activities associated with the land upon which it is sited).


Reason:


In order to ensure compliance with Policies ENV1 and ENV9 of the Unitary Development Plan.

3.
The plans hereby approved comprise:

Plans (SV) 1001, (PA) 1002, (PA) 1003 received on 28 August 2014.


Amended Plan (PA) 1001A received 14 November 2014


Additional details: layout of proposed stable block, received 14 November 2014.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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